continuation of the Group’s financial strategy (credit rating,
financial structure, hedging policy, active management of
the debt schedule, etc.).

The average cost of overall debt is also slightly lower than
the previous financial year. It stood at 1.2% at end-June 2021
compared to 1.3% in 2020.

–  2021 Half-year Report  –

3 Risks
Updated as of June 30, 2021

Banking covenants

The key financial ratios provided for in Gecina’s credit agreements are detailed in section  2.6.7 of this document.
The situation as at June 30, 2021 on the main reporting standards is as follows:

Benchmark standard Balance as of 06/30/2021

LTV – Net financial debt/revalued block value of property holding (excluding duties) Maximum 55%/60% 35.4%

ICR – EBITDA/net financial expenses Minimum 2.0 x 5.4 x

Outstanding secured debt/revalued block value of property holding (excluding duties) Maximum 25% 0.2%

Revalued block value of property holding (excluding duties), in billion euros Minimum 6.0/8.0 20.0

Stress test of LTV according to the variation in the Office valuation

LTV 06/30/2021
PF covered by

a preliminary agreement

(in thousand euros/m2) Excluding duties Including duties Excluding duties Including duties

Variation
in Office
valuation

+0% 11.4 35.4% 33.4% 34.3% 32.3%

–5% 10.8 36.9% 34.8% 35.7% 33.7%

–10% 10.2 38.4% 36.3% 37.3% 35.1%

–15% 9.7 40.2% 37.9% 39.0% 36.7%

–20% 9.1 42.1% 39.7% 40.8% 38.5%

Liquidity

As at June 30, 2021, Gecina had €5,040 million in available
liquidity, of which €4,455 million in unused credit lines and
€585 million in cash, easily covering all credit maturities for
the next two years (€2,804 million).

The  liquidity that Gecina has available is set out in
chapter 2.6.2 of this document.

PRINCIPAL RISK CONTROL PROCESSES

Gecina’s interest rate risk management policy, which
includes the use of hedging instruments, is aimed at
limiting the impact of a change in interest rates on the
Group’s earnings and to control the cost of debt, where a
significant portion of the Group’s loans is at a floating rate.

[…]

Student Residences Yield rate DCF discount rate

Paris 2.80% - 3.00% 3.50% - 3.50%

Inner Rim 3.75% - 4.50% 3.50% - 4.50%

Rest of France 3.75% - 4.50% 4.00% - 5.00%

STUDENT RESIDENCES 2.80% - 4.50% 3.50% - 5.00%

84 – –  2021 Half-year Report

Consolidated financial statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

5

85

SENSITIVITY TO CHANGES IN THE CAPITALIZATION RATE

An unfavorable situation on the real estate market could
have a negative impact on the valuation of Gecina’s
property portfolio and its operating income. For example, a
downturn in the real estate market, resulting in an increase
of 50 basis points (+0.5%) in capitalization rates, could result
in a decrease of approximately 10.5% in the appraised value

of Gecina’s property portfolio (on the assumption that such
a downturn would affect all the different segments of
Gecina’s real estate business) representing around
€2,097 million based on the block valuation of the assets at
June 30, 2021, and would also have an unfavorable impact
on Gecina’s consolidated earnings.

Change in capitalization rate
Valuation of assets

(in million euros)
Change in assets

(in %)
Impact on consolidated
income (in million euros)

All sectors(1)

+0,50% 17,783 –10.5% (2,097)

+0.25% 18,772 –5.6% (1,109)

+0.00% 19,881 N/A N/A

–0.25% 21,132 6.3% 1,252

–0.50% 22,557 13.5% 2,677

Offices

+0.5% 14,494 –10.2% (1,642)

+0.25% 15,270 –5.4% (866)

+0.00% 16,136 N/A N/A

–0.25% 17,109 6.0% 973

–0.50% 18,209 12.8% 2,073

Traditional residential

+0.5% 2,932 –12.5% (420)

+0.25% 3,127 –6.7% (224)

+0.00% 3,352 N/A N/A

–0.25% 3,611 7.7% 259

–0.50% 3,914 16.8% 562

Student residences

+0.5% 348 –9.0% (34)

+0.25% 365 –4.7% (18)

+0.00% 383 N/A N/A

–0.25% 402 5.2% 20

–0.50% 425 11.0% 42

Hotel

+0.5% 9 –5.3% (1)

+0.25% 10 –2.7% 0

+0.00% 10 N/A N/A

–0.25% 10 2.9% 0

–0.50% 11 6.0% 1

(1) Except finance leases.

–  2021 Half-year Report  –

5 Consolidated financial statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

5.5.6.9 NET FINANCIAL EXPENSES

In thousand euros 06/30/2021 06/30/2020

Interest and charges on loans (including undrawn credit lines) (47,414) (47,989)

Other financial expenses (33) 0

Losses from translation differentials (134) 0

Capitalized interests on projects under development 1,887 1,981

Interest on lease obligations (758) (755)

Financial expenses (46,451) (46,765)

Interest income on hedging instruments 2,792 1,809

Other financial income 6 126

Foreign exchange gains 381 49

Financial income 3,179 1,984

NET FINANCIAL EXPENSES (43,272) (44,781)

The average cost of drawn debt amounted to 0.9% in the first half of 2021.

5.5.6.10 CHANGE IN VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Based on the existing hedging portfolio and taking into
account contractual conditions at June  30, 2021, and the
anticipated debt in 2021, a 0.5% increase in the interest rate
would generate an additional expense of €2 million in 2021.
An interest rate decrease of 0.5% would lead to a drop in
financial expenses in 2021 of €2 million.

Net valuation of financial instruments decreased by
€8 million over the period.

Based on the portfolio at June  30, 2021, the change in fair